Waverley Borough Council
\)OVZ{ e, Council Offices, The Burys,
Godalming, Surrey
BOROUGH COUNCIL GU71HR

www.waverley.gov.uk

When calling please ask for:

To: All Members of the LICENSING SUB- Maureen Brown, Democratic Services
COMMITTEE A Officer
(Other Members for Information) Policy and Governance

E-mail: maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523325

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: Date Not Specified

Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee A

Clir John Fraser Clir Libby Piper
Cllr Simon Inchbald

Dear Councillors
A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A will be held as follows:

DATE: MONDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2015

TIME: 10.00 AM
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS,

GODALMING
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.
Yours sincerely
ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to updates to receive
information via email regarding arrangements for particular committee meetings.

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free Modern.Gov
app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio version,
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact
committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351



http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk

NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

To elect a Chairman for this meeting of Sub-Committee A.
2. MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 March 2015 (to be laid on the
table half an hour before the meeting).

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations of personal and prejudicial interests in
relation to any items included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance
with the Waverley Code of Local Government Conduct.

4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO AN EXISTING
PREMISES LICENCE - THE LOUNGE BAR & GRILL, 1 HIGH STREET
GODALMING, SURREY, GU7 1AZ (Pages 5 - 38)

The purpose of this report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an
application for a variation to the Premises Licence of The Lounge Bar & Grill, 1
High Street, Godalming, Surrey GU7 1AZ, from Mr David Vanderhook, the
current Director of Lounge Bar and Grill Ltd which is the company that is the
registered Premises Licence Holder. The application has received 2
representations, one of which is from a Responsible Authority.

Recommendation

The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application for the
variation of the premises licence on its merits.

Section 35(3) Licensing Act 2003 provides that the Sub-Committee,
having regard to the relevant representations made, must take such of
the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion
of the licensing objectives:

e To modify the conditions of the premises licence, whether
by alteration or omission of conditions or the addition of
new conditions. Any conditions must be appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives, proportionate and
should address the matters raised in the representations

e To reject the application in whole or part.



EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public
were present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information (as defined by Section 1001 of the Act) of the
description specified in paragraph 3 or the appropriate paragraph(s) of
the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act as follows:-

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including the authority holding that
information) (paragraph 3)

LEGAL ADVICE

To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone
Maureen Brown, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523325 or by
email at maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4.

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A — 26 OCTOBER 2015

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO AN _ EXISTING
PREMISES LICENCE - THE LOUNGE BAR & GRILL, 1 HIGH STREET
GODALMING, SURREY, GU7 1AZ

[Ward Affected: Godalming Central and Ockford Ward]

Summary and Purpose

1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an
application for a variation to the Premises Licence of The Lounge Bar & Girill,
1 High Street, Godalming, Surrey GU7 1AZ, from Mr David Vanderhook, the
current Director of Lounge Bar and Grill Ltd which is the company that is the
registered Premises Licence Holder. The application has received 2
representations, one of which is from a Responsible Authority.

Background

2. The premises was the subject of conversion and variation in the transitional
period, under the 2003 Licensing Act. Accordingly, The Lounge Bar & Grill,
Godalming was granted a Premises Licence.

3. A copy of the latest Premises Licence is attached at Annexe 1 and
summarised below:

e Regulated Entertainment (Live Music and Performance of Dance)

Thursday 1200 to 0000
Friday & Saturday 1200 to 0100
Sunday 1200 to 2300
e Regqulated Entertainment (Recorded Music)
Monday to Wednesday 1100 to 2300
Thursday 1100 to 0000
Friday & Saturday 1100 to 0100
Sunday 1200 to 2300
o Late Night refreshment
Monday toThursday 2300 to 0000
Friday & Saturday 2300 to 0100
Sunday 2300 to 2330
e Sale of Alcohol (both on and off the premises)
Monday to Thursday 1100 to 0000
Friday & Saturday 1100 to 0100
Sunday 1200 to 2230
. Opening hours

Opening hours as for the sale of alcohol, closing 30 minutes
after the sale of alcohol ceases.

Page 5



Activities Sought under this Licence Application

4. In brief summary, the applicant seeks to vary the area/plans covered for
licensable activities, change the capacity limit and amend the conditions
regarding:

= Smoking outside
= Last entry/re-entry
= Children in the bar

There is no request to change the licensable activities or the times and days
that licensable activity is permitted. A copy of the application form is attached
at Annexe 2.

5. Attached at Annexe 3 is a plan showing the area of the premises and
surrounding properties.

Licensing Objectives

6. The four Licensing Objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 are set out below.
Any representations for consideration must relate to one or more of these
objectives, and representations must be from interested parties and/or from
the responsible authorities under this legislation.

1. Prevention of Crime and Disorder
2. Public Safety

3. Prevention of Public Nuisance

4. Protection of Children from Harm

Representations received

Responsible Authorities

7. There has been one representation from Environmental Health as a
Responsible Authority which is reproduced at Annexe 4.

Other Persons

8. There has been 1 representation from ‘Other Persons’, namely from
Godalming Town Council, which is reproduced at Annexe 5.

Human Rights

9. Under Article 8, European Convention on Human Rights, everyone has the
right to respect for his private and family life, his home and his
correspondence. There shall be no interference by a public authority with the
exercise of this right except such as is in accordance with the law and is
necessary in a democratic society in the interests of national security, public
safety or the economic well-being of the country, for the prevention of disorder
or crime, for the protection of health or morals, or for the protection of the
rights and freedoms of others. In Licensing Act 2003 cases this means that
the sub-committee must have regard to the effect of its decisions on local
residents, and balance their interests against those of the public at large (e.g.

Page 6



the customers of the premises under consideration) and the people operating
the business from the premises.

What the Sub-Committee may do

10.

11.

The Sub-Committee, after hearing from the applicant and having considered
the representations, must take such of the steps listed below (if any) as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. Reasons
must be given by the Sub-Committee for any decision made, since there is an
opportunity for any applicant or any person making representations to appeal
to the Magistrates’ Court against the Licensing Sub-Committee decision.
The steps are:

e To modify the conditions of the licence;

e To reject the whole or part of the application.

Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003,
available at
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/
418114/182-Guidance2015.pdf

will be available for reference purposes at the meeting.* Particular attention is
drawn to:

» Hearings - paragraphs 9.30 to 9.43
» Conditions — paragraphs 1.16-1.17 and 10.1 to 10.68
» The Licensing Objectives — paragraphs 2.1-2.31

Recommendation

The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application for the variation of the
premises licence on its merits.

Section 35(3) Licensing Act 2003 provides that the Sub-Committee, having regard to
the relevant representations made, must take such of the following steps (if any) as
it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

e To modify the conditions of the premises licence, whether by alteration
or omission of conditions or the addition of new conditions. Any
conditions must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives, proportionate and should address the matters raised in the
representations

e To reject the application in whole or part.

Background Papers

Application referred to above, representations referred to above.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Paul Hughes Telephone: 01483 523189

E-mail: paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk

*Those without access to the Internet should contact Paul Hughes in order to access the
Guidance.

Page 7


https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/418114/182-Guidance2015.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/418114/182-Guidance2015.pdf
mailto:rhughes@waverley.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence - Summary

ANNEXE 1

Waverle

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Lounge Bar and Grill
1 High Street

Godalming

Surrey

GU7 1AZ

Licence number:

LN/000002421

Valid from: | 2nd April 2015
Valid until
Telephone: | 01483 862610

Licensable Activities Authorised by the Licence and times these activities may be carried on

Activity (and area if applicable) Description Time From: Time To:

Provision of regulated

entertainment:-

Live Music and Performance of Thursday 12:00 00:00

dance Friday and Saturday 12:00 01:00
Sunday 12:00 23:00

Recorded Music Monday - Wednesday 11:00 23:00
Thursday 11:00 00:00
Friday and Saturday 11:00 01:00
Sunday 12:00 23:00

Provision of Late Night Monday - Thursday 23:00 00:00

Refreshment Friday and Saturday 23:00 01:00
Sunday 23:00 23:30

Sale by Retail of Alcohol Monday - Thursday 11:00 00:00
Friday and Saturday 11:00 01:00
Sunday 12:00 23:30

Non-standard Timings:

On Sundays immediately before a Bank Holiday Monday 12:00 -

01:00.

New Year's Eve - from the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve
to the start of permitted hours on the following day.

The opening hours of the 
[...]
 by, or, the taking, sale or supply of alcohol to any
person residing in the licensed premises

c) the ordering or alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the despatch by the vendor of the
alcohol so ordered;

d) the sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club;

e) the sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which the sale or
supply of alcohol is carried out under the authority of the Secretary of State or an authorised mess
of Her Majesty's naval, military or air forces;

f) the taking of alcohol from the premises by a person residing there; or

g) the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises to any private friends of a person
residing there who are bona fide entertained by him at his own expense, or the consumption of
alcohol by persons so supplied; or

Page 17



h) the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises to persons employed there for the
purposes of the business carried on by the holder of the licence, or the consumption of liquor so
supplied, if the liquor is supplied at the expense of their employer or of the person carrying on or in
charge of the business on the premises.

Public Entertainment embedded conditions

This Licence is granted by the Licensing Authority subject to the embedded regulations and
general conditions for the time being in force (copy attached) made by the Licensing Authority and
to the following special conditions:-

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

13.

The number of persons to be admitted shall not exceed: 100 (one hundred)

No candles or naked flames are permitted unless previously approved in writing by the
Licensing Authority.

The licensee shall ensure that any music provided at the premises shall not cause a
disturbance to local residents and that any form of amplification shall be so controlled by
the licensee as to prevent a disturbance.

The licensee shall retain and maintain at the premises an AVC2 volume-limiting device or
equivalent, pre-set to Laeqs
[...]
ays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)
b) films {if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment ({if ticking yes, fill in box D)

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f) recorded .music {if ticking yes, fiil in box F)

a) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

) anything of a similar description to that falling within {e), {f) or (g} (if ticking

yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fifl in box I

Sale by retail of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

In all cases compiete boxes K, L and M

L REPTRIY THE  SATE A4S R
[ GHREN T LIENVSE

Page 25




M

Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing
objectives as a result of the proposed variation:

a) General — ali four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d, e) {please read guidance note 8)

AS BELow .

b) The prevention of cri'me and disorder

THE ARIVATE ARES Wl E IR S TORLEL 5

B B TENOER W WKL BE ASSGERD T8 worK
S T ARES UL EVENINVG, ARG (ENTRET WS 7
AN AGER BN 2uf7ry A5 WELL AS OPpR STAFK WARTRESS
7 ALSO AREQuEN T THE o]

¢) Public safety

—VEW FIRE ARG N S7GRLE D
TUISIGLE R E EXs T
— VANURL  FURE RRL SINT

d) The prevention of public nuisance

- Gy AT RIOA]  FNTELD AR SRS URTE ARG
EvENTS  Stcd AS BIBTHLAYS s AIRTIES E7 ¢
< gope ST TO FSREAuEN'T S ATONTTRR  EVEATS,
LS wess S STALE gy LIBBAAR LN IENT]

TOTRAE WEKL TRAMED on AOW 7O HEHK WoTH ARLAKENESS

e) The protection of children from harm

~ PN GEATEN T AoL/CY LS D anvoER R s

Page 26

H




Please fick v

Ve
= | have made or enclosed payment of the fee -~
s | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others ‘,//
where applicable
e | understand that | must now advertise my application L~ ~
* | have enclosed the premises licence or relevant pait of it or explanation T
+ | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will be L~
[...]
iocated to
a fee band according to rateable value.
2. Each band attracis a fee for the application, a further fee for variation and a subsequent
annual fee.
3. Each band atiracts a different level of annual fee — payable one year after the grant of
the licence.
4. Cheques should be made payable to Waverley Borough Council. Please do not send

cash in the post.

PREMISES NAME

Lownae BAK

.........................................................................................................

Page 29




~

eae Buizess

Ly

leg

ok —

vaue bugeag

eme Gugeog

Fock

P !

MY sﬁm e Gupeay

Page 30



Lounge Bar

1 High Street
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1AZ

13 August 2015
RE: Breakdown of variations to the Lounge Bar’s License

To Whom It May Concern:
Here is a break down of the variations currently applied for:

Variation of area covered for licensable activities:
We have knocked the kitchen through and made the private hire room slightly bigger and added seats and a
service bar. The main objective is to create a chill out room/ private hire room. A member of staff will be
permanently employed to look after guests in this area at all times every time the space is open. As well as
the sufficiently trained bartender, a cocktail waitress will frequent the space to ensure cleanliness. We would
like this area to be covered for licensable activities as per our current license.

Change of capacity:
With the additional space, our capacity will be slightly more than 100 as per our current license. In most
instances we leave out seats for added comfort. On special events we may clear furniture to clear dance
floor. This affects capacity. We propose that the license holder responsibly manage capacity to no more than

150 people.

Regulation of patrons smoking outside:
A maximum 5 people are currently allowed outside smoking at any one time. We propose the limit be
enforced after 11pm with a maximum of 15 patrons on Fridays and Saturdays, of which the smoking area
will be the sides of the building hence discouraging people to stay out longer than normal. Our door staff
will take an active roll to insure that the main street stays relatively clear. This also directs the noise away
from the main street, as there are no residents on the left hand side of the building.

Last entry or re-entry Policy:
Currently, no patrons are allowed into the premises after midnight. We propose discretion for industry

workers, friends and family. Most pub and restaurant workers in Godalming like to enjoy a late night
refreshment and wind down at the Lounge Bar after they finish work of which most of them finish work
around midnight. Either we extend the policy t€ 12.30ampor keep it at 12am but make exception for industry
workers. The Lounge is an active member of the Pub Watch community so this should be easy to manage.

Variation of Under 14s Policy:
Patrons under the age of 14 are currently NOT allowed in the premises. We propose NO AGE LIMIT, but

the following to be imposed: Entry by U18s to be strictly accompanied by a responsible adult over the age of
21 and children monitored at all times. Any persons under 18 will be required to vacate by 8pm. With major
sporting events coming soon, such as the rugby world cup, we aim to attract families during daytime.

If you wish to discuss any of the above in more detail, please do not hesitate to contact me at anytime.
Thank you

Yours Sincerely

Kelvin Kaliyati

Lounge DPS
Mobile contact: 07746215677

Page 31




This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEXE 3

- SKelepark .

Pound Lane

RS

¥ = & 4 y
© Crown Cdpyright and dalabase-right 20150

s
]

Playing Fleld

" GODALMING

el
1
)

=

Borough Hail . -

Qo

BOROUGH COUNCIL

\Ja«cr\a

Waverley Borough Council
The Burys, Godalming
Surrey, GUY 1HR
Telephone: 01483 5233330
Fax No: 01483 426337

-
The Lounge Bar & Grill

1 High Strest Godalming GU7 1AZ Printed: 12 Qctober 2015 Scale at A3: 1:1000 N

Repraduced from the Ordnance Survay ma;;&::g wviith the parmission of A \\
tha Gonlrolla: of Hes Mageslys Stallanery Cifce © Craun copyrighi. |

r
lo prosecution or chvil precedings

pyight snd may lead

Page 33




This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEXE 4

Memorandum
Licensing Act 2003
DATE: 14" SEPTEMBER 2015
TO: Paul Hughes Licensing Authority
FROM: Ann-Marie Wade Environmentai Health Officer

TELEPHONE NUMBER: 01483 523393

Location: Lounge Bar and Grill, 1 High Street, Godalming, Surrey, GU7
1AZ

This department wishes to make a representation with regards to the above
application and comment as follows; ‘

The applicant is proposing to implement a number of changes including
increasing the permitted level of smokers outside the venue and removing the
restriction on access to the venue after midnight.

There is insufficient information provided with the application with regard to
preventing public nuisance from the proposed activities. The regulation of
patrons smoking outside the premise was added at a previous review and it
has been noted on a number of occasions that this condition is not being
adequately confrolled by the applicant. There are a number of residential
properties nearby, including to the rear of the premise that may be
prejudicially affected by noise nuisance caused by the relocation of the
smoking area to the side of the building, and the increase in patrons with
access to this area by the granting of this variation.

Additionally, Environmental Health is in receipt of complaints of noise affecting
local premises late at night, the cause is alleged to be from patrons at this
premise and loud amplified music. The applicant does not indicate any
proposals for the control of noise with the additional times requested and

Page 35




there are no direct actions outlined by the applicant to promote the licensing
objective with regards to noise nuisance, both inside and outside the premise.

it is therefore considered that these requested variations will have the
potential to cause further disturbance to local residents from noise nuisance.
Suitable controls need to be in place to protect local residents from excessive
noise from such licensable activities. If statutory nuisance was to occur at this
location as a direct result of the premise operating procedures it may require
controls under other legislation, however, it is recognised that the licensing
approach is one of prevention.

Suitable controls may be agreed and | would be interested to know how the
applicant proposes to control nuisance issues at this location. However, at
present, | am concerned that granting of the requested variations may lead to
public nuisance being caused, and therefore, | wish to make a representation
to this effect.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you require further information or
would like to discuss the above comments.

Regards

Ann-Marie Wade

Environmental Health Officer

Page 36



ANNEXE 5

Kate Halsall

IR R i NN
From: Andy Jeffery <operations@godalming-tc.gov.uk>
Sent: Wednesday 26 August 2015 12:00
To: Licensing Policy
Cc: Louise Goodfellow
Subject: Lounge bar & grill Godalming, Variation

Dear Kate

Whilst Gadalming TC would not normally comment on this type of matter, as the land owner adjacent to the Lounge
we have a vested interest in this application.

The issue at hand which concerns GTC is the variation to allow a relaxation of the smoking regulations.

The lounge currently is allowed a maximum of 5 people outside the front of the building at any one time. The
variation is proposing to remove enforcement of this policy before 11pm and thereafter to allow up to a maximum
of 15 patrons at any one time on a Friday and Saturday night, mentioning no limit on numbers on other days.
Additionally it is proposed that the smoking area be moved to the side of the building.

Godalming Town Council object to this proposal on a number of grounds.

1. The side of the building opens onto land owned by Godalming Town Council over which pedestrian access only is
allowed under the 1932 Rights of Way Act, Godaiming Town Council would not wish to extend the use of this iand
for other purposes.

2. The assertion that there are no residential neighbours to the left of building is false.

3. The side entrance to the lounge opens onto a footpath area which also allows access to the entrances of No 3A,
3B and 5A High Street which are residential properties, as weli as to the current empty offices at 1 High Street.

4 The current limit of 5 persons to the front of the Lounge limits the noise and being a wide stretch of roadway
allows for the noise to dissipate. Having upto 15 people will not only increase the amount of noise, the fact of being
in a confined alleyway will also amplify the noise to the detriment of neighbours.

5 The temptation will exist to seek shelter under the cover way between the High Street and the alleyway, which will
encourage people to linger for longer.

Regards

Andy leffery

Deputy Town Clerk
Godalming Town Council
01483 523112

The information in this e-mail is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended solely for the addressee.,
Access to this email by anyone else is unauthorised. Any views or opinions expressed in this e-mail may be solely
those of the author and are not necessarily those of Godalming Town Council.

Page 37




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - THE LOUNGE BAR & GRILL, 1 HIGH STREET GODALMING, SURREY, GU7 1AZ
	Annexe 1
	Annexe 2
	Annexe 3
	Annexe 4
	Annexe 5




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee A  1
26.10.15

1

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A  -  26 OCTOBER 2015

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE
26 NOVEMBER 2015

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr John Fraser
Cllr Simon Inchbald

Cllr Libby Piper

In Attendance
Cllr Patricia Ellis

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Cllr Simon Inchbald was appointed Chairman for this meeting of Licensing Sub-
Committee A.

5. MINUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 March 2015 were confirmed and signed.

6. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no interests declared under this heading.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMITTEE 

There were no matters falling within this category.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

Background Papers

The background papers relating to the following report items in Part II are as specified in 
the agenda for the Committee.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO AN EXISTING 
PREMISES LICENCE - THE LOUNGE BAR & GRILL, 1 HIGH STREET 
GODALMING, SURREY, GU7 1AZ (Agenda item 4.)  

The applicant accompanied by the manager and DPS of the premises attended the 
meeting and confirmed that they had received a copy of the agenda papers.

The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report and explained that the 
applicant sought to vary the area/plans covered for licensable activities, change the 
capacity limit and amend the conditions regarding:



Licensing Sub-Committee A  2
26.10.15

 Smoking outside
 Last entry/re-entry
 Children in the bar

The licensable activities and times and days that licensable activity were permitted 
remained the same.

The Manager of The Lounge explained that they sought to increase the number of 
people allowed outside smoking at any one time to 15 from 23.00 on a Friday and 
Saturday, and for the allocated smoking area to be the side of the building.  This 
would move people away from the front of the building and help reduce noise 
nuisance to local residents.  He suggested that the noise was not only created by 
customers to The Lounge, but from other nearby premises, one of which had live 
music.  Opposite The Lounge was also a lay-by and bus shelter where people 
congregated to wait for taxis.

The Environmental Health Officers then gave their reasons for objecting to the 
variation.  Principally their objections were on the grounds of noise nuisance which 
both the relocation of the smoking area and the extension of entry time would 
increase.  The Environmental Health Officer listed 13 instances since September 
2011 where complaints had been received over noise from the premises.

Environmental Health also stated that the current capacity limit of 100 was an 
embedded condition based on evacuation need and fire doors and were uncertain 
whether an increase in numbers would required a safety assessment.  
Environmental Health no longer had responsibility for fire safety issues and 
suggested a new risk assessment be undertaken by the relevant authority.

Godalming Town Council then outlined their objection which was the side of the 
building being used as a smoking area.  Godalming Town Council were the owners 
of the access area that lead to a public car park.  The applicant had not contacted 
them to ask for permission and Godalming Town Council would not consent for its 
use as a smoking area.  The Chairman therefore said that this was not a matter for 
the Sub-Committee and the applicant should take it up with the Town Council as the 
landowner.

The Sub-Committee then asked a number of questions of the Manager of The 
Lounge.  The Manager did not accept that the numbers of smokers allowed outside 
the premises had exceed the limit of five, as people waiting to get into the premises 
often smoked as they waited and therefore this was a difficult area to police.  

The Manager advised that the reason for requesting an extension to the last entry 
or re-entry time was to allow industry workers access after they had finished work in 
the town.  The Sub-Committee were concerned that this would be difficult to monitor 
and a type of informal arrangement would not be allowed under the licence 
provisions.  

With regard to noise escape the Manager did not agree with complaints received by 
Environmental Health of noise escape through windows left open, which was in 
breach of their licensing condition.  He also stated that he did not accept that the 
front door had been propped open and that it only remained open when someone 



Licensing Sub-Committee A  3
26.10.15

3

holds it when entering or leaving.  The Manager also stated that he was only aware 
of one of the complaints over noise that Environmental Health had recorded and he 
maintained that the premises had not been playing music on that particular date but 
that the premises opposite had been.  

The Manager said that the rearrangement of the premises had removed the kitchen 
which was now arranged as a private function room with its own bar.  The intention 
was to attract older clientele and families who could hire the room for family parties, 
which was the reason for seeking a variation of the Under 14s Policy so that Under 
18s could be admitted if accompanied by an adult aged 21 or over and be required 
to vacate the premises by 20.00 hrs.

Following summing up the Sub-Committee WITHDREW at 11.07.

Following the Sub-Committee’s deliberation the meeting RESUMED at 13.41.  The 
Council’s Solicitor had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee during their 
deliberation on the wording of their decision and the Democratic Services Manager 
had advised them on matters of 

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application for a variation to an 
existing premises licence, taking into account the representations received, 
statutory guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2013-2018.

On the balance of probabilities the Sub-Committee found that, on the evidence 
before them, the variation should be granted in part, subject to the conditions and 
restrictions contained in the current operating schedule as varied by the conditions 
imposed today which the Sub-Committee find are appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objective relating to Prevention of Nuisance. 
The Sub-Committee required the management to ensure that smoking outside the 
building was controlled and limited to the current number of 5 persons and would 
not change the relevant condition by increasing this number.  This was because the 
management had not demonstrated that they could currently control and supervise 
the currently allowed number of smokers outside the premises.  Also the Sub-
Commmittee had no power to allow smoking in the alleyway to the side of the 
premises which was owned by Godalming Town Council. This was to control the 
amount of noise and to prevent public nuisance outside the premises.
The variation of the area covered for licenseable activities is granted as requested.
Surrey Fire and Rescue had no objection to the request to increase the number of 
patrons allowed in the premises at any one time from 100 to 150 and this was 
granted.  The Sub-Committee was not satisfied that the variation in numbers would 
impact on the other Licensing Objectives.  The Sub-Committee therefore replaced 
the condition that the number of persons to be admitted to the premises shall not 
exceed 100 with the following condition:

The licence holder is to responsibly manage the number of persons on the 
premises at any one time to no more than 150 including staff.

The Sub-Committee noted that the existing condition regarding time of last entry/re-
entry to the premises was imposed at a review hearing.  The Sub-Committee, 
having heard from Environmental Health about the number of complaints about the 



Licensing Sub-Committee A  4
26.10.15

premises, were not satisfied that altering this restriction would be consistent with 
promoting the prevention of public nuisance objective as it would increase the 
duration of noise from the premises which had already been the subject of noise 
complaint.  The Sub-Committee would therefore not extend the time of last entry or 
re-entry to the premises until 00.30.  Last entry/re-entry will remain at 00:00 hours.
The existing condition at 2 in the Licence (Children in Bar) to be replaced by the 
following condition:

Children below the age of 18 will be monitored by the staff at the 
establishment at all times and will only be allowed in the private function 
room.  All under-18s are to be accompanied by a responsible adult age 21 
years or over and required to vacate the premises by 20.00 hrs. This is to 
address the Licensing Objective relating to the Protection of Children from 
Harm.  

The applicant is reminded that it his responsibility to ensure that under-18’s are to 
be strictly accompanied by a responsible adult of age 21 years or over and the Sub-
Committee suggested that the manager reminded the private party 30 minutes prior 
to the 20.00 hrs time limit that all children should vacate the premises by that time.
The Sub-Committee believed that the conditions imposed were  designed to 
minimise the impact of the licence variation on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and were appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
The Sub-Committee was conscious that should there be any cause for concern in 
the future, legislation allows for members of the community and responsible 
authorities to contact their licensing authority with complaints over the operation of 
the premises, leading to a possible review of the licence.
The applicant or any person who made a representation may appeal against this 
decision to the magistrates’ court within 21 days of receiving written notice of this 
decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.55 pm

Chairman


